



ATTORNEY GENERAL V. MICHIGAN
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

*An Amicus Curiae Brief to the
Michigan Supreme Court*

Patrick J. Wright

A Mackinac Center “friend of the court” filing to the Michigan Supreme Court
in a case involving the Michigan Public Service Commission’s
renewable-energy surcharge on electrical bills

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT	18
I. The MPSC does not have the power to tax all customers of Consumers Energy to generate subsidies for renewable-energy production, since the Legislature authorized the creation only of an information campaign to promote the use of renewable energy.	18
A. Standard of Review.....	18
B. Merits	18
II. If the Legislature indeed intended to give the Michigan Public Service Commission the power to tax all of Consumers' customers in order to subsidize production of renewable energy, such a delegation would be unconstitutional.	27
A. Standard of Review.....	27
B. Merits	27
RELIEF REQUESTED	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass'n of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity v Michigan Public Service Comm,</i> 216 Mich App 8; 548 NW2d 649 (1996).....	12
<i>Attorney General v Michigan Public Service Comm,</i> 244 Mich App 401; 625 NW2d 786 (2001).....	20
<i>Blank v Dep't of Corrections,</i> 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000).....	32, 33
<i>Bolt v City of Lansing,</i> 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1999).....	26
<i>Chevron USA, Inc v Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc,</i> 467 US 837; 104 SCt 2778; 81 LEd2d 694 (1984)...	29, 30
<i>Consumers Power Co v Michigan Public Service Comm,</i> 460 Mich 148; 596 NW2d 126 (1999).....	passim
<i>DeRose v DeRose,</i> 469 Mich 320; 666 NW2d 636 (2003) ..	27
<i>DPG York, LLC v State,</i> 474 Mich 987; 707 NW2d 596 (2005), vacated __Mich__; 708 NW2d 375 (2006).....	31
<i>In re MCI Telecommunications Complaint,</i> 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999)	20
<i>Michigan Electric Cooperative Ass'n v Michigan Public Service Comm,</i> 267 Mich App 608; 705 NW2d 709 (2005).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Office Planning Group, Inc v Baraga- Houghton-Keweenaw Child Development Bd,</i> 472 Mich 479; 697 NW2d 871 (2005)	30

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N Cook County v United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 US 159; 121 S Ct 675; 148 LEd2d 576 (2001).....	30, 31
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003)	27, 28
<i>Union Carbide Corp v Michigan Public Service Comm</i> , 431 Mich 135; 428 NW2d 322 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Westervelt v Natural Resources Comm</i> , 402 Mich 412; 263 NW2d 564 (1978)	31
<i>Whitman v Am Trucking Ass'n, Inc</i> , 531 US 457; 121 SCt 903 (2001)	28, 29

STATUTES

2000 PA 141.....	7, 21, 26
MCL 460.10(2).....	7
MCL 460.10(3).....	7
MCL 460.10b(1).....	8, 18, 22
MCL 460.10g(f).....	22
MCL 460.10r.....	23, 24
MCL 460.10r(1)	23
MCL 460.10r(2)	23
MCL 460.10r(3)	23
MCL 460.10r(4)	23
MCL 460.10r(5)	23
MCL 460.10r(6)	8, 18, 23, 24
MCL 462.25	19

MCL 462.26(8)..... 19

MCL 600.2946(5)..... 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 1, § 17..... 32

Const 1963, art 3, § 2..... 32

Const 1963, art 4, § 1..... 32

Const 1963, art 4, § 32..... 32

Const 1963, art 9, § 2..... 32

Const 1963, art 9, § 17..... 32

MISCELLANEOUS

Attorney General v Michigan Public Service Comm,
Court of Appeals Case No. 259845..... 15

In re Mackinaw Power, LLC,
MPSC Case No. U-13843, Application..... 11, 13

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

In re Consumers Energy Co, MPSC Case No. U-13029..... 8

In re Consumers Energy Co, MPSC Case No. U-14471.... 15

In re Mackinaw Power, LLC,
MPSC Case No. U-13843..... 6, 13, 14, 15

In re Michigan Renewables Energy Program,
MPSC Case No. U-12915..... 8, 9, 10, 21
